Assuming that all the Placing Shares are placed, the gross proceeds and net proceeds from the
Placing will amount to approximately HK$408 million and approximately HK$406 million
respectively.

The Company intends that the net proceeds of the Placing will be used for (i) the redemption
of the Promissory Note with principal amount of HK$258 million and payment of accrued
interest; and (ii) expansion and development of the Company’s newly acquired QR codes
packaging business. In addition, the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital
base of the Company. In view of the foregoing, the Board considers that the Placing is in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)
immediately after closing of the Placing (assuming that all the Placing Shares are placed,
there is no change in the share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement
and the Closing Date) are as follows:

Name of Shareholders As at the date of this Announcement  Immediately after the closing of

the Placing

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Dr. Lam How Mun Peter 1 398,150 0.00 398,150 0.00

Ms. Poon Ho Yee Agnes 1 130,000 0.00 130,000 0.00

Mr. Wang Liang 1 200,000,000 2.45 200,000,000 2.04

Ms. Qiao Yanfeng 2 600,000,000 7.35 600,000,000 6.12

Mr. Ou Yaping 2,048,184,675 25.09 2,048,184,675 20.91

The Placees – – 1,632,880,000 16.67

Existing public Shareholders 5,315,718,476 65.11 5,315,718,476 54.26

8,164,431,301 100.00 9,797,311,301 100.00

Notes:

1. Dr. Lam How Mun Peter is the non-executive Director of the Company and Ms. Poon Ho Yee Agnes and

Mr. Wang Liang are executive Directors of the Company.

2. 600,000,000 Shares are held through TY Technology Group Limited, a company in which Ms. Qiao

Yanfeng (Mr. Wang Liang’s mother) is a controlling shareholder and Mr. Wang Liang is a director.
Accordingly, Ms. Qiao Yanfeng is deemed to be interested in these Shares.

6

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Date of
announcement/
circular

Fund raising
activity

Net proceeds

Intended use of